

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND
AUTHORS, INC., and NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. MANLEY*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
CALEB R. TROTTER
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: jmanley@pacificlegal.org
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org
ctrotter@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. California’s Destruction of Freelance
 Speaking Occupations 5

 B. Forcing Employee Status on Freelancers
 Limits Their Ability To Speak and To
 Maintain Their Speaking Businesses..... 12

 C. Proceedings Below 15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 17

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT UPHELD CALIFORNIA’S CONTENT-BASED EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION LAW, IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Apply the “Function or Purpose” Test Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	17
B. Other Courts Have Difficulty Determining How and When the “Function or Purpose” Test Applies	21
II. COURTS CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER SPEAKERS SUBJECT TO ONEROUS FINANCIAL REGULATIONS SUFFER A FIRST AMENDMENT BURDEN WARRANTING JUDICIAL SCRUTINY	24
A. Disfavored Freelancers Are Silenced and Economically Burdened by Section 2778.....	29
B. The Court Below, and Some Others, Hold That Economic Regulation That Selectively Burdens Certain Speakers Does Not Implicate First Amendment Speech Rights at All	31
C. Other Courts Hold That Economic Regulation That Selectively Burdens Certain Speakers Requires Judicial Scrutiny Under the First Amendment.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

Appendix

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals No. 20-55734, Filed Oct. 6, 2021	A-1
District Court Order Granting Defendants’ Renewed Motion to Dismiss, Filed Jul. 20, 2020.....	B-1
District Court Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, Filed Mar. 20, 2020	C-1
District Court Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Filed Mar. 20, 2020	D-1
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, Filed Nov. 23, 2021	E-1
California Labor Code §§ 2775–2780.....	F-1
Complaint for Violation of Federal Civil Rights Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, Filed Dec. 17, 2019.....	G-1
Declaration of Randy Dotinga in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Filed Dec. 20, 2019.....	H-1
Declaration of Mickey H. Ostrreicher in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Filed Dec. 20, 2019.....	I-1

Declaration of JoBeth McDaniel Clark in
Support of Motion for Preliminary
Injunction,
Filed Dec. 20, 2019.....J-1

Declaration of Spencer Grant in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction,
Filed Dec. 20, 2019..... K-1

Declaration of Brian Feulner in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction,
Filed Dec. 20, 2019..... L-1

Supplemental Declaration of Randy Dotinga
in Support of Motion for Preliminary
Injunction,
Filed Feb. 24, 2020..... M-1

Declaration of Randy Dotinga in Support of
Motion to Supplement the Record,
Filed Nov. 24, 2020N-1

Declaration of Brian Feulner in Support of
Motion to Supplement the Record,
Filed Nov. 24, 2020 O-1

Declaration of JoBeth McDaniel in Support of
Motion to Supplement the Record,
Filed Nov. 24, 2020 P-1

Declaration of Miriam Raftery in Support of
Motion to Supplement the Record,
Filed Nov. 24, 2020 Q-1

Declaration of Justin Stewart in Support of Motion to Supplement the Record, Filed Nov. 24, 2020	R-1
Declaration of Susan Valot in Support of Motion to Supplement the Record, Filed Nov. 24, 2020	S-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Entertainers, L.L.C. v. City of Rocky Mount</i> , 888 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of Connecticut</i> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	32
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	4
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	19
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	19-20
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, South Carolina</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	36-37
<i>Blue v. McBride</i> , 252 Kan. 894 (1993).....	34
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	33
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	22-23
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22

<i>Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	36
<i>City of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	25
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	14
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mills</i> , 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc.</i> <i>v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	27
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018).....	5-6
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	28
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v.</i> <i>City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v.</i> <i>City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29

<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	26
<i>Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020).....	23-24
<i>Hest Technologies, Inc. v. State ex rel. Perdue</i> , 366 N.C. 289 (2012).....	33-34
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17, 37
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	26
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	20
<i>Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , 822 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31-32
<i>Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , 959 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 257 Conn. 318 (2001)	37-38
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	25
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	32
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	25

<i>Missouri Broadcasters Ass’n v. Schmitt</i> , 946 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	21, 25
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	20
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	19
<i>People of the State of California v.</i> <i>Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020)	7
<i>Reagan National Advertising of Austin v.</i> <i>City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2849 (Jun. 28, 2021).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 17-18, 22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad.</i> <i>& Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	36
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	26

<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Industrial Relations,</i> 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3-4, 18, 36
<i>State v. Doyal</i> , 589 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	22
<i>Texas Entertainment Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hegar</i> , 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	27-28
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	31
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 10 Cal. 5th 944 (2021)	5
<i>Wright v. City of St. Petersburg, Fla.</i> , 833 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2016)	32

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I 2

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 201(b)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

Cal. Lab. Code § 246..... 15

 §§ 2775–2780..... 2

 § 2775(b)(1)..... 6

 § 2775(b)(1)(B)..... 7

 § 2778..... *passim*

 § 2778(b)(2)(A)..... 3, 8, 11

 § 2778(b)(2)(B)..... 9

 § 2778(b)(2)(C)..... 9

 § 2778(b)(2)(D)..... 8, 11

 § 2778(b)(2)(E)..... 8, 11

 § 2778(b)(2)(F)..... 11

 § 2778(b)(2)(F)(ii) 8

 § 2778(b)(2)(G)..... 9

 § 2778(b)(2)(H) 9

§ 2778(b)(2)(I)	11
§ 2778(b)(2)(I)(i)	3, 8-9, 11, 16
§ 2778(b)(2)(J)	8, 10
§ 2778(b)(2)(K).....	8
§ 2778(b)(2)(L)	9
§ 2778(b)(2)(M)	9
§ 2778(b)(2)(N)	9
§ 2778(b)(2)(O).....	9
§ 2778(c).....	9
§ 2780(a)(1).....	11, 16
§ 2780(a)(1)(H)	8
§ 2780(a)(1)(J)	8
§ 2786.....	7
§ 3600.....	15
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1251.....	15
§ 2625.....	15
§ 3303.....	15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.301	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.302(c)–(d)	20-21
29 C.F.R. § 541.304	21

Miscellaneous

Associated Press, <i>California now has the world’s 5th largest economy</i> (May 4, 2018), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/california- now-has-the-worlds-5th-largest-economy/	25
Calvert, Clay, <i>Is Everything a Full Blown-First Amendment Case After Becerra and Janus? Sorting Out Standards of Scrutiny and Untangling “Speech as Speech” Cases from Disputes Incidentally Affecting Expression</i> , 2019 Mich. St. L. Rev. 73.....	27
Dorf, Michael C., <i>Incidental Burdens on Fundamental Rights</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1175 (1996).....	29
Fee, John, <i>The Freedom of Speech-Conduct</i> , 109 Ky. L.J. 81 (2021)	28
H.B. 842 (Protecting the Right to Organize Act of 2021), 117th Congress (2021–22).....	27

Hussain, Suhauna, <i>Vox Media cuts hundreds of freelance journalists as AB5 changes loom</i> , Los Angeles Times (Dec. 17, 2019), https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-12-17/vox-media-cuts-hundreds-freelancers-ab5	12
IRS, <i>Topic No. 608 Excess Social Security and RRTA Tax Withheld</i> (Jan. 6, 2022), https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc608	30
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>Content-Neutral Restrictions</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1987)	29
